
IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Iowa City, Iowa

Generalized Well Log
Based on Examination of Drill Cuttings

Name of Well Duncombe Park Well #1

Location SW^ OT& NW-K Sec. 3. T. 88 N.t R. 27 W.

Total depth 974 ft. Drilled by Layne-festem Co,

Survey No. W. - 1931

County Webster

Date Mot. 1944 to Jan. 194.5

Curb elevation 1115 ft. Static level 43.75ft.; Drawdown 47.gft.at 37 gal. per min.

Casing and hole size record 251' of 10" pipe from 0 to 251' (cemented in from 0' to

_ 50'); 56' of 8" liner from 234 to 290' (slotted from 251' to 290'); open 8" hole

from 290' to 97A'

Description of Formation

Pleistocene system (undifferentiated)

1. Soil, black, sandy

2. Till, buff, oxidized, unleached, very sandy,
many pebbles

3. Till, drab, unoxidized, very sandy, containing
coarse pebbles

4. Sand

5. Till, drab

6. Gravel, very coarse, 5 to 25 nm, igneous,
dolomite, and limestone

7. Sand, brown, fine- and medium-grained

8. Till, drab, sandy

9. Sand and gravel

Mississippian system
Iowa series

Osage group
Warsaw formation

10. Limestone, cream, fine-grained

11. Shale, cream, oxidized, calcareous, sandy

12. Dolomite 80$, drab, fine-grained, saccharoidal,
cherty, calcareous, silty. Chert 20$, gray,
watery, banded, conchoidal

Depth in feet

Thickness From To

5 0 5

10 5 15

80 15 95

8 95 103

57 103 160

10 160 170

15 170 185

25 185 210

25 210 235

9

1

15

235

244

245

13. Shale 50$, light gray, dolomitic. Dolomite 35$, drab,
very fine-grained, cherty. Chert 15$, white
and light gray, conchoidal, translucent 15 260

244

245

260

275



W1931 - 2

Description of Formation
Depth in Feet

Thickness From To

14. Chert 55$, light gray and drab, conchoidal,
translucent, banded, quartzose. Dolomite
45$, drab, cherty, silty

Gilmore City formation

15. Limestone, cream, fine-to medium-grained, crystal
line, phenoclastic, oolitic and pseucb-oolitic,
calcitic

Kinderhook group
Hampton formation

Iowa Falls member

16. Limestone, cream, medium-grained, crystalline, in
fine matrix, pseudo-oolitic

Eagle City member

17. Limestone, drab, fine medium-grained, crystal
line, oolitic

90

25

20

275

280

370

395

280

370

395

415

1$. Limestone, beige, very fine-grained to sublitho-
graphic, dolomite rhombs embedded. Dolomite 40%
from 440 to 450 feet, tan, medium-grained, crystal
line 43

Maynes Creek member

415 455

19. Dolomite 65$, gray, medium-grained, saccharoidal.
Limestone 35$, drab, fine-grained

20. Dolomite 90$, gray, fine- medium grained, calcitic.
Chert 10$, gray, conchoidal, opaque

21. Dolomite, gray, fine- to fine medium-grained,
dense

22. Dolomite 80$, light brown, saccharoidal, oolitic,
porous. Chert 20$, light gray and light
brown, conchoidal, opaque

23. Dolomite, yellowish brown, fine medium-grained,
crystalline; grading into limestone, cream.
Sand 5$, fine-grained. Calcite abundant

English River formation

24. Dolomite 70$, brown, fine medium-grained,
sandy. Sandstone 30$, gray, very fine-grained,
highly dolomitic. Marcasite present

Devonian system

Upper Devonian series
Sheffield formation

25. Shale, light gray, dolomitic, disintegrated

5 455 460

15 460 4.75

15 475 490

50 490 54c

10 540 550

550 555

25 555 580



W1931- 3

Depth in feet
Description of Formation Thickness From To

26. Dolomite, cream, yellow and gray, fine medium-
grained, crystalline, slightly vesicular.
Marcasite throughout 20 580 600

Lime Creek formation

27. Limestone, cream, very fine-grained to sublitho
graphic, subconchoidal. Shale trace, light
green, dolomitic 25 600 625

28. Dolomite, yellow, fine medium-grained; dolomite,
light gray, medium-grained. Limestone, cream,
sublithographic. Shale 30$ from 640 to 645
feet, green 20 625 645

29. Dolomite, yellow, fine medium- to medium-grained,
crystalline, calcareous. Shale 20$ from 665
to 670 feet, green 45 645 695

30. Dolomite 85$, brown, fine-grained, granular,
argillaceous. Shale 15$, grayish green, pyritic 10 695 705

31. Dolomite, tan, very fine-grained, crystalline.
Shale 20$ from 725 to 730 feet, light gray,
pyritic 25 705 730

32. Shale 90$, light gray, dull, disintegrated,
dolomitic. Dolomite 10$, very light gray,
sublithographic, subconchoidal 25 730 755

33. Dolomite, medium gray, fine medium-grained,
crystalline 25 755 780

34. Shale 60$, light gray, dolomitic. Dolomite 40$,
light gray, very fine-grained, saccharoidal 10 780 790

Cedar Valley formation

35. Dolomite, buff, fine medium-grained. Shale trace,
gray and green; shale partings, brown. Sand
trace from 835 to 845 feet and 855 to 870 feet.
Chalcedony 5$ from 835 to 845 feet, white,
vitreous, translucent 85 790 375

36. Dolomite 90$, brown, fine-grained, granular.
Shale 10$, grayish green and brown 20 875 895

37. Limestone, light brown, fine-grained, crystalline 10 895 905

3 • Dolomite 30-70$, medium gray, fine medium-grained;
grading into limestone 30-70$, yellow, very fine
grained to sublithographic. Sand 5$ from 920
to 955, medium-grained, round, frosted. Shale
5$ from 920 to 955, green 50 905 955



WI931 - 4

Description of Formation

Independence formation

39. Shale, green, dolomitic, silty

40. Shale. 70$,green; shale 30$, brown

T.D. - 974*

Depth in Feet

Thickness From To

15 955 970

4 970 974



IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

In Cooperation -with U. S. Geological Survey

Location:

T own i -Dcjnr:c>jn->h

RECORD OF WELL

( N E)
( :, 3 „-V>); County £ks6^±£x—

K.

^pv- A/ia/ - a/ia/ sec. 3 T. ,g<g_N.,R.j^W >£&36iaedaa£*V•

; :

Well name and number P^Aydfi)

1
1

e . f _ ;

I
1

• - ¥ - z

1

1 "-• 1 -
1

1 1

- • - \-
- •

1

1
1 \

Owner ,/n nvv? 0/", <Q yv.cartfJpfZ-

Tenant

Contractor ^gyqjB - ^Trr'V
Drillers <£<ttl <££2£>&SU~

Address

Address

Address /\,rr?u a.

Drilling dates QrJ^U ILl 13 ^/;'V • .2 )J
—r- "•—

Well data:

Elevations: Drilling curb JJ-L£-

Determined by \J k M

Topographic position

total depth: Reported 9

Drilling method

_ „
1

:

feet; Land surface ///V

_feet, Measured.

feet

feet

le and casing data 2.6' I <?-f / 0 - i/rtc^h Cjxy^^n^ A \ • JLg_aJ? ._
(Give amount, size, kind, andOiepth of all casing; type and

Ho

J- im

position of seals and packers, cementing; how finished—perforated pipe, screen,
2.3S +o£9plX ( sJJZIlJ d^srm Z.4" A+0 1 B.Q £•*" . ' Orud 0-*j2-^ h-ad^^
gravel pack, open hole, etc.r

Origins 1 aepth to water . ft. below

Original elevation of water level /(J o O •o ft. ; Source of data //, gr /-/,

*^k
Sources of water: Principal r ,.

Date

; Others
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Production data:

Static depth to water

Pumping level

tete ia^2-5 19^/S
jB-cicL Measuring point 4ri?(wwj dL~^ /, HtiJL-\x. J,x^J
66 ' at :.p.m.

m. j*L

Specific. capacity.. t o & g.p.ra. per ft. drawdown; Temperatures S%>/'- °F,

Pump data; Type pump

Cylinder or bowls: Dia._

Power

Estimated rate of production:

Use of water

Column Dia.

Length

Airline

Length_

Suction oioe

g.p.m. ^.or

\7AT2R ANALYSES (in parts per million)

o^ZS \9ySDate sampled

Sampled by

Total solids

Insoluble matter

Alkalinity (Heo)

Alkalinity (Phn)

PH

Fe203+ MngO^+AlgO,
Alkali as sodium

Calcium

Magnesium

Iron (unfiltcred)

f^anganese

Nitre,te

Fluoride

Chloride

Sulfate

Bicarbonate

Hardness (ppm)

Hardness (gpg)

Remarks

] W.£.'M
;

2..r

<t36.

o.

7- 4'

3. $

7/. 7

7OS, '9
3 1.2

1 ,y

0. •

•

1.
.

' 3. i

/ 3 3 •

.5 3 V. «v

. :

£3. 0

Sample storage location.

hrs. a day

Laboratory data:

Sample range o No. spls.. No. dupls. & cond.

Spls. prepared by pj.-^Rn^h Wasked range 24 o - 2>9U— by , D/^K fivsh
Driller's log and cond. ,
Insoluble residues: Prepared by__^

Microscopic 3tudy sd^-Hz- faf-n^ strip log_
Gen. log ,/ Correl. by.

Studied by Strip log_
*s
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
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9-230 UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
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Da V a/ /?&^rm£> &

0-S-'-/3bc£ so//

5-/6'
-I/p-?<r' '/3/ue c/*uj'/j'aed

9S'/43' 6**, J
/at'- /as' te*v£jej^

/'•£--//s S^cL, shale.
/IS-Wo' ShaAL

/£"£--/ «T6 /3tn±e4«'

iff, i

^•sa^«£. /*/x »S

/gq ~/9o /3/ut sfra; '• •

--S-V/ ..6aiUMa/
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John C. Moore Corporation, Rochester, N. Y. Binder and holes in leaves Patented. FORM 407356
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9-185—July 1935
Revised

I

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
geological survey

water resources branch

Well schedule

Date , 19 Field No..

Record by -£~Jr.2~- Office No.
Source of data /_{£_5-_/~T/6Jl

1; Location: State (r-a.iAi.cL-

Map

County CC?-«iJl-&~£j3Ltr-

M H sec T

2. Owner: _^**4*3ZK-~<*!*r>sJ&**. Address

Tenant Address

Driller Address

3. Topography

4. Elevation

9. Water level _.

above
.ft

' below

5. Type: Dug, drilled, driven, bored, jetted.

6. Depth: Rept. .4--3.sZ^—- ft. Meas.
7. Casing: Diam in., to in., Type

Depth ft., Finish

8. Chief Aquifer 6f?,r« ,4 /•«<i/jtfKt*^\ From
Others

10.

ft.

.ft. to ft.

above
below"

ft. reP*- , 19.
meas.

which is ft. ?gj°0^ surface
10. Pump: Type Capacity G. M

Power: Kind Horsepower

11. Yield: Flow G. M., Pump G. M., Meas., Rept.Est

Drawdown ft. after hours pumping G. M.

12. Use: Dom., Stock, PS., RR., Ind., Irr., Obs.

Adequacy, permanence

13. Quality Temp °F.
YesTaste, odor, color Sample jt

Unfit for

14. Remarks: (Log, Analyses, etc.)

#J)^texi*^oj&L^/^ -rf»H^fl*£*^--

0. S. aOVBHNMENT FRINTIN* OFFICE 8 7473



John C. Moore Corporction, Rochester, N. Y. Binder and holes in leaves Patented. FORM 407356
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John C. Moore Corporation. Rochester, N. Y. Binder and holes in leaves Patented. FORM 410546
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WRD Exp. (GW)
Aug. 1964

Verified ERC punched FCH

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Water Resources Division Well Schedule Form

MASTER CARD

Source

Map / •' fe 3^ 3 fc Q

Well Number

HYDR0GE0LOGIC CARD

&ee-z?w-03 BE C

4Z, ZS, Q3 To^3, J3 /6

Record by O- flftRONlCM p^data F<t-cr Dace

~x:o\*jp)
•44(2 I8/6J-

»«.. l/yjzl 2| 81 Qi3|A/|;' LolBltude:foTFl3 |^j9| ; j6l Sgr^rn

[I Physiographic I , ' '1
SAME AS ON MASTER CARD | prfjvlnce: " CrNrff/tC IOW (,**•*> | / ;Z | Section: WfJffMI

LfifJ ' ^-^«g 131 jfinf^ Og^^OIAfFJ- P2 l-g-j glslasl
Itial I 1 22 ^-, 23 25

ToP° of (D) (F)
well site: local depression, flat surface

(§> CS)
, hilltop, hillside,

(T) (V)
terrace, valley flat,

accurac 88 %R 27^, sec Q3 , J'Wt, Mw ki w u/ v vT
ell number: | O | ° j 8 | 2. T7*vioJ3i Bi B-I 1 ^ I

B & M

,..,•,..• I oj J jgj3

: LDj>

^!-5lC;rJT
' ' ' v • >*T

0\M\Q\e\

^1 Owner P* ** V* fc C **'
."fjj or name: Dl/MtlriHc f»vK| 3

Owner or name NIC J Address: D^N C**t 8Fy3ry9
(C) (F) (g) (N) (P) (S) (W)

Ownership: County, Fed Gov't, CTty, Corp or Co, Private, State Agency, Water Dist

Use of (A) (C) (D) (F) (H) (I) (N) (fo (S) (T) (U)
water: Air cond, Comm, Dewatering, Fire, Dora, Trr, Ind, PS, Stock, Instit, Unused

Uae o£ CA) CD) CG) (0) CP) (R) (S) CT) CU) <©> (X) (Z)
well : Anode, Drain, Seismic, Obs, Oil-gas, Recharge, Spring, Test, Unused, Withdraw, Waste, Destroyed

DATA AVAILABLE: Welt data| * \ Freq. W/L meas.: / AJ Uif MTOR Y \0 | Field aquifer char "I
70 71 " " '

Hyd. lab, data: "|
Qual. water data; type: C-O '"X p t. f7 T* £" :

Freq. sampling: g Rffc'M^l-

Aperture cards:

Log data;

yes

Puropage inventory: no, period:

oe^t o(j>is~r z tfO

WELL-DESCRIPTION CARD

|SAME AS ON MASTER CARD|DepCh welI; 3 *J ^ ft | \&\7 \^ \J%'

28 39 30

CH) (O) CP) (S) (T) (W) CTj) (Z) t-TTTl
oncrete, (perf.) , (screen) , gallery, end

CD) CH) (J)
dug, hyd jetted

Method (A) (B) 0 CD) (H) (J) (P) (R) (T)
Drilled: aLr bored, cSBle, •••- U-J *-*•--•» -•=-

Date

Prilledi Jff-M. ]9*l&
33 35

i-AVNF V/CiT-CtN C«. , /•) rH r?^ J£- ,19.

f** I S\4 ! ^Ptrrap ,nn

•pen
iole, _

everse trenching, driven, drive
percussion, rotary, wash, •

•EI

_-E]

-LI]

Lift
(A) (B) (C) (J) (L) (M) address

7—; , > 00 CP) (R) (S) (T) <Z) 1 "eeP FK"]iSOel: air. bucket, cent, jet, mu(£X.V (torX)' "°™. P*"°». «"=. "bmerg. turb, other | | shallow L±_l

(type): diesel, elec, gas, gasoline, hand, gas wind- H.P.

Descrip. HP L. Qvi^
•

lsd, Alt. MP H/Y

Alt. LSD

WaterLeWT -??. Z. Z ftfjjg^MP; Ft|p^ lsd I J I£ !9 IAccuracy: J>« /It f K|f *06> "| £> |
Date I I I J*I " 5I |-
me..: QBM. |g<fj- "| J j -f j^TI" Yleld: 3 7 gpm|

Drawdown: T* 0 ft I . ! ^ I ° IAccuracy

r^-T—"I Method I I
i ^^ I f I determined I [

\j2A P'riod hrs|_4, J L.,J
QUAL1IY 01"

WATER SaTa: ,ron f-4 [Tlsulfate I33. 3 |"T1 Chloride' 3. 7 folHard 33-f ("71
o.

ppm 70

Sp. Conduct

Taste, color, etc

1—I Bag
i I sampled

vv I 1^ 1 •

well site: local depression, flat surface, hilltop, hillside, terrace, valley flat, ^ ft fr rlJJ . I'M

MAJOR _ — I --. ' —"1 I 1 1

system series 16 i<> aquifer, formation, group " "So 5T~^

S>f*L*f 4>0comrc 1y |JP| origin. fl/IBlMf I 6 I^^Lithology:
IAq^
Thickness:

I" length or
well open to: 32^ ftrf

I- 38-

MINOR

AQUIFER A\I$JIJ* /}>rV4M ^ OWe * | M NfVOg^ w r g
system series 44 4S aquifer, formation, group 'o *5

ilthology: CWfRr^T Dot»r</Tf LiJ_L?J Orim.; " *" 'w<? f^l T^TcTSss: j^T] f
I ^T""—_1 Tonci-K ^f I I _ I _ I Denth to _ II I "I !^| H Length of I 2;9| "epth to
I "7 1 -^ I well open to: C 5> ft I \ *- \ S \ topof: g j •»

il 53 ~ ^1 ii *iijtr
Intervals

Screened: ^ owe

Depth to

consolidated rock: 1 > r £t | j -zj s!j-|
"-1- 1—60 I ' 6]-1 Source of data: V g ^<• cuT^'H/

Source of data:basement:

Surficial
5*^M0V TIC c I ft I7- | Infiltration

_L*_L.71 J characteristics: f^O <> R •SI
Coefficient

Trans:

Coefficient

Perm:

I Coefficient

CXTD
m/ft; Number of geologic cards: I_gpd/ft ; Spec cap: 7

C rr-sVM 6 :

2 Si' OF /o" CASit.it. 0- i si ' (f*«e»»r» a'- j-o') ^
r

! i

-f--i
^" OPSH H-Oce FiEom 29-<D- ^?4*

I
I



STATE OF IOWA

IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

GEOLOGY ANNEX

IOWA CITY

RESULTS OF PUMPING TEST

at

DUNCOMBE TOWN WELL

Duncombe, Iowa

January 25, 194-5

Name: Duncombe Town Well (Park Well No. 1)
Location: SWj NW^ NW^ sec. 3, T. 88 N., R. 27 W.
Elevation: Land surface, 1117, feet above sea level. Drilling curb,

1115 feet above sea level.
Owner: Town of Duncombe.

Contractor: Layne-Western Company, Ames, Iowa
Driller: Earl Sneed

Drilling dates: ^Started, October H, 1944-J finished, January 22, 194.5
Depth: *974- feet.
Casing and hole size:

*251 faet of 10-inch casing from 0 to 251 feet (cemented in
from 0 to 50 feet)

*56 feet of 8-inch liner from 235 to 290 feet (slotted from
251 to 290 feet)

8-inch open hole from 290 to 974- feet.

Principal producing aquifer: Devonian at 890 feet.
Test pump: *Lift pump. 100 feet of 6-inch column, 5 feet of 8-inch cylinder.
Production measurements: Obtained time to fill 41*5 gallon barrel.
Water level measurements: Measuring point, top of wood clamp 0.9 foot above

drilling platform and 1.4 feet above land surface. Elevation, 1115.5
feet above sea level.

* From driller.



STATE OF IOWA

IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

GEOLOGY ANNEX

IOWA CITY

mmuts OF DUMPING TEST

DUKCUM3E TQF& WELL

Suncovaba, lows.

January 2$, 194-5

Semes Dunao®be fsm fell (Park fell No. 1)
Locatiani aec, 3, T, SB N.f R. 27 W.
KLevstioni Land surface, 1114 feet above sea level. Drilling; eurb,

1115 feet rdov© see level.
Owner* Town of Buncombe.
Contractor* Leyne-fteetarn Company, Aaeo, Iowa
EbriUeri B*vl Sneed
Drlliin,; fefeeei ^Started, October U, 194-4* "TlriTilnij January 22, 1945
Daptai «974 :«et.
Casing ana hoi© eisai

*251 feet of 10-inch casing fro© 0 to 251 feet (cemented in
from 0 to $0 feet)

•Si feet ttf 3-inch liner froa 235 to 290 feet (lotted from
251 to 290 feet)

S-inch open hole froa 290 to 974. feet.

Principal producing aquifers Devonian at 390 feet.
Test pusijp; *X#ift puap. 100 feet of 6-inch column, 5 feet of i.-inch cylinder.
Production metisuresenta: Obtained time to fill 41.5 gallon barrel,
lieter level Measurements* Measuring point, top of .wood clamp 0.9 foot above

•. rilling platform and i..4 feet abttW land surface. Htevafcion, H15»5
feet above sea level.

* from, driller.



Depth to water
Ilffie, in feet

Jan. 25, 1945
5:4-0 twa « 49.22

9*1$ 49.20
10*80 to

11*30

12*53 51.14
12i$8 50.40

1*03 50.00
1*04*30
1»07»30 69.0
1*10*30 7?.7
Iil5 76.7
1*18 73. 3
1*20

ll21 '30.5
li2S •31.28

1*30
1134 81.62

1141 32.18

1*47 33.27
1*56 .63
2*05 34.63
2*10

2*15 35.60
2*25 35.30
2*31 36.05
2*45 85.75
2*49 35.95
3104 86.00
3*08

3*16 3o.QG

3*26 35.90

3*30

£(.
D

STATE OF IOWA

IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

GEOLOGY ANNEX

IOWA CITY

results of nm TEES

•*

duncombe ion ntt

Duncombe, Iowa

Janu&ry 25, 1945

Water

Discharge Teaper&ture

33

33

33

33

AS*

AH

50

50*

Static level.

Testing lift pump aet up. Pumped
some water.

Puaplng started.

Air 34°F.
later slightly elouiy, LUtle odor.

Air 35°F. later cloudy.

Weter cioucry to slightly muddy.

Air 36°F. Water cloudy, clearing
slightly.

Water clearing.



©iptfe to water
T^me

Jan. '.*$, 1944
3*34 i-'.a.
3*36 .20

3*44
3*49 .55
3*56 Uetv
4*09 94.03
<4-# J» 1 Hmm
4*27 94.08
4*40 94.40

4*45
4*52 .30

5*08 94. -.

5*18
5*20 I4a4l
7:04 W«
7:14 95.30
7:27 ,«0
7*36 ,34
7*47 96*49
o t .43

8*40 97,
9:10 97.45
9*;
9*30 .37

9*55 97,10

10:

10*08 97.

10*27 96.41
10133
10*34 ,55

10*35 71.

10),36 63.90
13*37 .97

10*.. 55.90
10: 54.25
10*40 53.60
10:41 •.12
10*42 52.88
10: .65

144 52.50

10*45 »40

10*47 % • 25
10*52 52.

10*58 51.97

11*04 51.85

~7-

water

!)l»charga f«»»*rature
..iLiiu.^J, —{/%.*}

37

30

37

37

50

50j

^

Air 35°F. water slightly eloudy.

Air :?6°i', Viater alaogt clfcf.r.
mi le olleote

Pumpio*"' stopped,
Saaovery aeasurstaewts.
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IOWA PRESS
CLIPPING BUREAU
Dos Moinss, Iowa

Messenger
Fort Dodge, Iowa

Drill Through
Rock and Shale to

DUNCOMBE,
drilling of the new
been completed at a a*J|
lecl. Abov,
dept

1 :

ter in Bu:
assured. tU
60 days beior/e, the new ,^i*V
raejit.is,jnstaUefl .and wa^er
the new well, is...turned
mains. ..•2"B"^

Thr

moved the first
building formerly*
Farmers Saving 1:

5.--Tht
y'ell- ha^

lures have been installed- and),
complete settling 'oi-:the place|
will soon be completed,
ter, Mrs. Lauretta ErrcRs<m7
office ' abcra£8twb months''



December 21, 1944

Mr. R. ff« Brooks

Layne-Weatem Company
Box 662

Ames, Iowa

Dear Mr. Brooks:

On December 13 I wrote to you in regard to
the well being drilled at Duncombe. In my letter
I referred to the town name as Belraond. I presume
that you caught the error and understood what had
happened.

Very truly yours,

R. G. Hershey

HGH;KNB



December 13, 1944

Mr. R. 1. Brooks

Layne-Western Company
Box 662

Ames, Iowa

Dear Mr. Brooksj

Dd ncornbe Thank you for your letter of December 16 concerning
drilling progress at -Belaond-. ffia have received and
examined the samples to a depth of 645 feet. They appear
to be fairly typical although the percentage of shale is
somewhat lower than in other wells in that area.

From a comparison with other wells it appears that
the top of the Juniper Hill will occur- at an approxiraate
depth of 700 feet* The Juniper Hill should be composed
of green and gray shale interspersed with dolomite. It
is possible that the dolomite may make up more than
fifty per cent of the section which we expect to be
50-60 feet thick. Beneath this should occur the Cedar
Valley dolomite.

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey

HGHtKNB
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December 16, 1944

Dr. H. 0. Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex Bldg.
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Dr» Hershey:

fie wish to acknowledge and thank you for your letter of December
13th, with reference to the well being drilled at Duncombe, Iowa.
As of Thursday, December 14th, drilling had progressed to a depth
of 6#8'
follows

a

isand the drillers log of the formations below 550' as

550 - 580 Gray Shale, Hard
580 - 582 Dark Lime, Hard
582 - 600 Lime and Shale Mixed

600 - 610 Gray Lime
610 - 613 Brown Lime, Very Hard, Lots of

Crevices

613 - 625 brown Lime Shale Crevices

Lime very hard
625 - 645 Gray Lime
645 - 648 Blue Shale

The driller reports these crevices to be filled with soft shale,
both in this section and from 530' to 545'.

RWB:mbb

Yours very truly,

LAYNE-WESTERN COMPANY

WORLD'S LARGEST WATER DEI/ELOPERS



December 13, 1944

Mr. ft. w". Brooks

Layne-Westem Company
Box 662

Ames, Iowa

Dear Mr. Brooks:

The samples from Duncombe have now been examined to a depth
of 550 feet. At that depth drilling was proceeding in the lower portion
of the Hampton formation.

The Hampton dolomite appeared to be somewhat more dense than
normal although there were some porous zones (one in particular at 530-545
feet in depth) and evidence of crevicing. Within the next 25 feet the
dolomite should become silty grading downward into a silty shale. This
should be followed by the shale and dolomite of the Sheffield formation.
Beneath the Sheffield are the Devonian limestones and dolomites which

contain considerable quantities of water In north central Iowa.

There ie some possibility that gypsum will be present in the
lower part of the Devonian section. The city well at Webster City has
about 75 feet of it but none is present at Ft. Dodge. It would seem
advisable to make every attempt to make a well above the Independence shale
believed to be 985 feet below the surface.

The following forecast of the geologic section will give you
some idea of the type of rooks which you may expect*

Thick. From To

Mississippian system
Hampton formation - dolomite, silty at

base 570«

Devonian formation

Sheffield formation

Shale 20' 570' 590'
Dolomite 30' 590' 620'
Shale 10' 620' 630'



Mr. R. I* Brooks -2- December 13, 1944

Thick. From To

Lime Creek formation

Limestone and dolomite 95 630 725
Dolomite with shale beds interbedded 65 725 790

Cedar Valley formation - dolomite 195 790 985

Independence shale 10 985 995

Wapsipinicon formation - dolomite and
possibly gypsum 180± 995 1175+

Please let me hear from you if you have any question concerning
these remarks.

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey

HGHsKNB
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December 9, 1944

Dr. H. G. Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex Bldg.
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Dr. Hershey:

We are enclosing herewith a copy of the informa
tion obtained from bailing the Duncombe well on
December 7th. If you have any comments, we would
be glad to have them.

RWB.'fflbb

Encl.

Yours very truly,

LAYNE-WESTERN C OMPANY

W. Brooks

WORLD'S LARGEST WATER DEVELOPERS
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Duncombe, Iowa

On Thursday, December 7th, drilling had progressei to a
depth of 562' and a bailing test was conducted with the
following results:

Static water level before bailing, 34|*-. Bailing
was carried on continously for a period of 37
minutes, during which time a total of 947 gallon
was taken out. During the first 27 minutes it
was bailed at the rate of 27.2 gallon per minute
and the last 10 minutes it was bailed at the rate

of 21 gallon per minute.

At the time bailing was stopped, the static water
level was down to 122' and was still receding.

From this information it was estimated that the well

might produce 15 gallon per minute at this depth, and
it was decided to continue with the drilling.



Geology Annex
Iowa City, Iowa
December 6, 1944

Mr. W. E. Hale

Barry's Cabins
Fort Dodge, Iowa

Dear Bill:

Tie have just received a letter from Mr. Brooks stating
that they expect to bail the Duncombe city well on December
6 or 7 in order to get a definite indication as to the
quantity of water available. If you have not already done so
it well for you to call or visit Buncombe to see what
resultvS they have obtained.

A telephone call froa ir. Jacob from Sioux Falls was
received soon after you left. Hit plans nave changed somewhat.
He expects to arrive in Iowa City Thursday afternoon December
7 *>nd v?ill probably remain here for two day,':. I did not raise
the question with him of a trip to Fort Dodge but in any event
I will be delayed an additional day in getting there. Unless
Mr. Jacob can make the trip to Fort Dodge I will delay leaving
Iowa City until I get some specific report from you.

Very truly yours,

HGH.-KNB

H. G. Hershey
District Geologist
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December 5, 1944

Dr. H. G. Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology nnnex Bldg.
Iowa City, Iowa

Subject: Duncombe, Iowa

Gentlemen:

We are in receipt of your letter of December 4th, re
garding the above location and were glad to have this
information. As of Saturday, December 2nd, drilling
had progressed to 500' and the driller reports dark
gray limestone, from a depth of 460'. We expect to
bail the well for a sufficient period of time, December
6th or 7th, to get a definite indication as to the
quantity of water available.

Yours very truly,

LAYNE-WESTERN COMPANY

. W. Brooks

RWB:mbb

WORLD'S LARGEST WATER DEVELOPERS



December 4, 1944

Mr. R. W. Brooks

Layne-Western Company
Box 662
Ames, Iowa

Dear Mr. Brooks:

The samples from the Duncombe city well have not
been examined to a depth of 450 feet. Drilling was then
proceeding in the Hampton formation.

At a short distance below 450 feet a cherty brown
and gray dolomite should be reached. The dolomite has a
sugary texture, is commonly porous, and is generally a
little over 100 feet thick. Underlying this is the sandy
dolomite of the English River which is followed by the
Maple Mill-Sheffield shales. The top of the shales may
be expected at about 575 feet.

The Hampton dolomites supplied the upper water in
the Belmond wall which you drilled several months ago.
It is the source of supply for many town and farm wells
in north central Iowa.

we will be glsd to have additional samples from
this well at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey

HGH:iOffi



November 6, 1944

Mr. Cornelius Van de Steeg
Orange City, Iowa

Dear Mr. Van de Steeg:

Thank you very much for your letter of November 3
concerning the drilling of a new well at Duncombe, Iowa.
The results of the drilling will yield valuable informa
tion to us and I appreciate your thoughtfulness and
courtesy in writing. One of the members of our staff
will call at Duncombe immediately and we will follow the
progress of the drilling and testing with much interest.

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey

HGHsKNS



Cor. Van de Steeg

Telephone 72 Attorney at Law

Dhanbe City. Idwa

November 3, 1944

NOV

Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Sir:

In Re: town of Duncombe well

The town Is now digging a new well in the
city park,and located about three blocks east of the
city well. They are keepihg samples of cuttings,
and will be glad to send them to you,if you will
send them sacks with instructions.

, dVk- ^h^t

CVS:jh

6 1S<<



MEMORANDUM

By: IN. E. Hale

Date: November 30, 1944

Subject: Duncombe Town Well

The Duncombe town well has reached a depth of 450
feet. They ere apparently drilling in the Hampton
formation. Samples were brought in to a depth of 450
feet. There is apparently very little water in the well
and they are considering drilling deeper.

I told Brooks we could study samples probably
Saturday and get a. report to him on Monday on a forecast
to the St. Peter and water possibilities to that depth.

I picked up a. partial analysis from Brooks of the
water in the sand aquifer at a depth of about 130 feet in
this well.



November 29, 1944

Mr. R. W. Brooks

Layne-Vsestern Company
Box 662

Ames, Iowa

Dear Mr. Brooks:

Re have received and examined the samples
from Duncombe covered by your letter of November
25. The examination indicates that there is no

gypsum present and that the white material is
limestone.

I appreciate the memorandum which
accompanied your letter. It will be useful to
us in our work on the well.

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey

HGH:KNB
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AMES, IOWA

November 25, 1944

Dr. H. G. Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex Bldg.
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Dr. Hershey:

We are sending you today, a sample of the drill cuttings
from Duncombe, Iowa, taken at a depth of 375'. According
to our driller this formation was encountered at 360'

and they were still in it at the time this sample was
collected. I am wondering if this might be gypsum and
if so, what effect it might have on the quality of water
to be obtained from the well.

We are attaching a memo from our files on this well. We
would appreciate your comments.

Yours very truly,

LAYNE-WESTERN COMPANY

tt.'s/B :mbb

&ncl.

WORLD'S LARGEST WATER DEVELOPERS

v&/-



MEMO

Duncombe, Iowa November 25, 1944

On Friday afternoon, November 24th, drilling had
progressed to a depth of 375' and drilling was stopped
to bail the well in an effort to determine whether or

not a sufficient quantity of water might be available.

The well was bailed five times to clear out the
cutting;-3 from trie lower part of the hole and after
standing approximately fifteen :<iinutes the static water
level was 34'. Bailing was then started ©d s total of
260 gallon was taken out over a period of ten minutes,
after which time the at Level was down lo I .''.

It's possible th ter in the well had not
»tly 0-] .. e the :ead pressure

and allow the to cc ho v;ver it si . quite
parent that, very Little, ; y vailable

to this iepth.
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Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology annex Bldg.
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Dr. Hershey:

November 30, 1944

Duncombe, Iowa

I was glad to receive your letter of the 29th, with
regard to the sample sent to you from the above lo
cation.

We went out of this soft limestone at approximately
390' and drilling has been much harder and slower
since then. As of Tuesday, November 28th, drilling
had progressed to 425'.

Yours very truly,

LAYNE-WESTERN COMPANY

Brooks

RvVB:mbb

WORLD'S LARGEST WATER DEVELOPERS



October 9, 1944

Mr. X. P. Boyles
Public Health Engineer
District Health Service No. 5

Fort Dodge, Iowa

Dear Mr. Boyles:

lour letter of September 25 was received in
my absence from the office. I appreciate very much
having the information on the well situations at
Duneombe and Ruthven. We will keep an eye on both
projects and will be glad to hear from you on any
developments thet may come to your attention.

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey

HGH:KNB



IN REPLYING

ADDRESS

X. P. Boyles

5£i *6 1344

&ate department of ||galtlj

Fort Dodge, Iowa

Walter L. Bierring. M. D.
DISTRICT HEALTH SERVICE COMMISSIONER

5 DES MOINES. IOWA

Public Health Engineer

September 25, 1944

Mr. H". G. Hershey
Associate State Geologist

Geology Annex
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Mr. Hershey:

It is my understanding that the City of Duncombe
will drill a new well in the near future. The final contract
will be decided on September 28, and the Thorpe well contractor
of Des Moines will start work shortly thereafter. This, no doubt,
will be a deen well and will be located within four blocks of
the present well.

The town of Ruthven is also contemplating a new
drilled well to be located approximately 50 ft. south of the
present well. I believe this work will be handled by
Mr. Rassmupsen of Ida Grove. Present plans are to tan the same
source supplying the present 179 ft. well.

Information pertinent to these two wells, if not
already submitted to the city officials, would be appreciated.

I have not as yet had the opportunity to contact
Mr. M. E. Ellefson of Thompson, Iowa.

Very truly yours,

DISTRICT HEALTH SERVICE NO. 5

XPB:DES

X. P. Boyles
Public Health Engineer



October %M 1944

Mr. R. V*. Brooks

Layne-Vtestern Company
Box. 662

Ames, Iowa

Sear Mr. Brooks:

As Dr. Hershey has not yet returned to r,he office, your letter of
September 29 concerning the drilling of a well at Duncombe has been
referred to me for reply*

We have no information on the strata penetrated in. the present town
well and no records of any sella in the immediate locality which penetrate
the limestones of Mississippian age. Although our control if far from
adequate I believe the following forecast will be reasonably accurate.

General Geology in vicinity of Dunpoabe. In and around Duncoabm
glaeial sand usually occurs within a fan feat of surface and extends to
a depth of between 40 raid 50 feet. In places?, a few feet of gravel Is
found below the sani. The thickness of the drift should be about 55 feet.

Bedrock is composed of sandstone ana shale of Pennsylvania^ age.
There may be considerable sandstone in this section. A well two miles to
the east of Duncombe penetrated 45 feet of sandstone below the drift. This
By8tea of rocks ma; be as much as 125 feet thick.

The Mississippian section is composed almost entirely of limestone and
dolomite which In placets is cherty. The base of the Biasiaaippian rocks
may extend to a depth of 500 feet. The bese is called at the top of B shale
20 to 30 feet thick which is thought to be the Shefi'ield formation of
Devonian age.

The forecast is based on a starting elevation o£ 1109 feet, the elevation
of the present town well.



Mr. R. w. Brooks -2- October 3, 1944

Formation & Description Thiciroeas From To

Pleistocene

Drift (sand with BOKO gravel near base) 55' 0 55'

Pennsylvanien

Baa Moines series (sandstone and shale) 125' 55' 180'

Mississippian

(limestone and dolomite, cherty in places) 320 180' 500+'

Devonian

Sheffield (shale) 20-30

If you care to send in sampled during the course of drilling we shall
be happy to .study them and keep you informed of any changes that may need to
be made in the above forecast.

Very truly youra*

William L. Hale

WEH:KHB
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September 29, 1944

Dr. H. a. Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex Bldg.
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Dr. Hershey:

We would appreciate having a forcast, based on what
ever information you have readily available, on a
well at Duncombe, Iowa, to a depth of 500 feet.

we have a contract for this well and will be starting
work within the next three weeks, and will see that
samples are saved for your records.

We are particularly interested in any information you
may have as to the depth to the top of the limestone
and the formations to be encountered to this depth.

Yours very truly,

LAYNE-WESTERN COMPANY

RWB:mbb

WORLD'S LARGEST WATER DEVELOPERS
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